

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

called by a written notice thereof signed by any of the corporators herein named, served upon each corporator by giving the same to him in hand, or by mailing the same to him, postage prepaid, seven days at least before the day of said meeting.

Section 12. At any time after five years after the date of the approval of this act the town of Mattawamkeag or any village corporation therein, if its inhabitants shall so vote, by a majority vote, at a legal meeting called therefor, shall have the right to purchase the system of water works constructed by said company in said town as herein authorized, together with the franchises of said company relating thereto at a price to be agreed upon between said company and said town or village corporation; and if such price cannot be agreed upon, then at a price which shall be determined by a commission of three competent and disinterested men, one of whom shall be selected by said company, one by said town of Mattawamkeag or by said village corporation, and the third by the two so selected if they can agree, if not, then by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court of Maine. The award of said commissioners, not less than cost, and interest thereon, shall be binding upon said company and said town or village corporation, and said town or village corporation shall pay the amount of said award for said system of water works and franchises within ninety days from the date when such award shall be rendered. The cost of said commission shall be borne equally by the said company and said town or village corporation.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 81.

An Act Authorizing the Town of St. George to Restrict the Taking of Clams Within the Limits of Said Town to the Inhabitants Thereof.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The town of St. George at its annual meeting may fix the time in which clams may be taken within the limits of said town and the fee for which its municipal officers shall grant licenses or permits therefor and the number to be granted, and when not so regulated by a vote of said town, the municipal officers may fix the times and fees for which permits shall be granted and the number to be granted and said town may at its annual meeting, if it so elects, vote to restrict the issuing of such licenses or permits to the inhabitants of said town.

Section 2. No person shall take clams within the limits of said town without first obtaining a written license or permit

Town may fix time when clams may be taken.

CHAP.

81

Town of Mattawamkeag may purchase system after five years from approval of this act.

-how price shall be determined.

—award shall be paid within ninety days. Снар. 82

----non-resident shall not take clams.

—proviso.

Penalty for violation of this act.

This act shall not apply to fishermen taking clams for bait. from the municipal officers, if such written license or permit is required by the vote of said town or by the action of the municipal officers, unless the clams are for the consumption of himself or family; but no non-resident shall take clams within the limits of said town for any purpose, provided said town has voted to restrict the taking of clams to the inhabitants thereof. A resident of another town or state, however, while temporarily residing in said town of St.. George shall have the same rights to take clams within the limits of said town during such temporary residence as any inhabitant thereof under the provisions of this act.

Section 3. Whoever takes clams contrary to the provisions of this act shall for each offense, be fined not more than ten dollars or imprisoned not more than thirty days.

Section 4. This act shall not apply to fishermen taking clams for bait.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 82.

An Act Changing the Name of Gregory's Sanatorium at Boothbay Harbor to St. Andrew's Hospital.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The words "Gregory Sanatorium" in the fourth line of section one of chapter three hundred and forty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine are hereby struck out and the words "St. Andrew's Hospital" are inserted in their place, so said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section I. Doctor George A. Gregory, Dr. E. A. Sprague and Emma B. Day, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of St. Andrew's Hospital and by that name may sue and be sued, and may have a common seal, and shall have all the immunities and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities of like corporations.

Approved March 12, 1913.

À

Section 1 of chapter 349, P. & S. laws of 1909, amended.

Corporators.

---corporate name.